financial statements only the carrying amounts in the disclosures on fair values of financial
assets and liabilities.

In order to provide more decision-useful information, fair values will in future generally be
disclosed for the financial assets and financial liabilities of Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall in
the notes to the consolidated financial statements as required by IFRS 7.25 (see Note 58). The
carrying amounts continue to be disclosed for the Bauspar business only, as there are still no
suitable methods for calculating any fair value in accordance with IFRS 13 due to the special
features of the Bauspar product. Supplementing this, the balance of the carrying amounts of
Bauspar deposits and Bauspar loans is compared with the present value of the collective, derived
from the Bauspar-specific simulation model. The adjustment of the prior-period figures in the
notes to the consolidated financial statements has no effect on the income statement, the
balance sheet, the cash flow statement or the statement of changes in equity.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities from 1 January to 31 December 2021

in € thousand
2021 before
adjustment Adjustment

2021 after
adjustment

Financial assets measured at fair value 10,602,265 – 10,602,265

(…)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 74,317,249 4,471,794 78,789,043

Cash and cash equivalents 997,958 – 997,958

Loans and advances to banks 8,042,897 446,285 8,489,182

Loans and advances to customers 62,978,389 3,938,489 66,916,878

Investments 2,292,638 87,020 2,379,658

Other assets 5,367 – 5,367

Finance leases 1,077 – 1,077

Financial liabilities measured at fair value 5,196 – 5,196

(…)

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 77,707,244 -7,272 77,699,972

Deposits from banks 9,452,412 23,353 9,475,765

Deposits from customers 66,732,902 -9,091 66,723,811

Issued bonds 1,506,159 -21,534 1,484,625

Other liabilities 15,771 – 15,771

Financial guarantee contracts and loan
commitments (provisions)

8,413 – 8,413

Finance leases 14,680 – 14,680

67Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall AG I Financial report 2022

ServiceCombined management reportLetter from the Management Board Consolidated financial statements

03  Basis of consolidation

In addition to Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall as the parent company, the consolidated financial
statements of Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall for the year ended 31 December 2022 include
all subsidiaries that are directly or indirectly controlled by Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall AG,
including structured entities. Subsidiaries are generally included in the basis of consolidation
from the date on which Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall obtains control of the investee. In

[…]

Zuh Fang Chu Xu Yin Hang (Sino-German-Bausparkasse) Co. Ltd., Tianjin, (referred to in the
following as SGB) are joint ventures that are jointly controlled with at least one other non-Group
company and are accounted for using the equity method. Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall has
joint control if it is contractually that decisions about the relevant activities of the arrangements
require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The list of shareholdings in accordance with section 315e (1) in conjunction with section 313 (2)
of the HGB is a component of the notes and disclosed in Note 79.

DISCLOSURE OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Cash flow statement for the period 1 January to 31 December 2021
Due to the correction of an error, the item “Proceeds from disposals of investments” was
adjusted in the 2021 cash flow statement. Essentially, the correction saw non-cash changes
reserves being reclassified in the reconciliation to cash flows from operating activities. The
adjustments made for financial year 2021 are presented in the following table, there was no
impact on the consolidated balance sheet, net profit and the statement of comprehensive
income.

in € thousand
2021 before
adjustment Adjustment

2021 after
adjustment

Net profit 89,633 – 89,633

Non-cash items included in net profit and
reconciliation to cash flows from operating
activities

(…)

Other adjustments (net) -586,360 -448,432 -1,034,792

Subtotal -318,725 -448,432 -767,157

Cash changes in assets and liabilities from
operating activities

(…)

Cash flows from operating activities 1,009,959 -448,432 561,527

Proceeds from disposals of investments 1,478,966 448,432 1,927,398

(…)

Cash flows from investing activities -543,629 448,432 -95,197

(…)

Cash flows from financing activities -10,861 – -10,861

Cash and cash equivalents as at 01.01 542,499 – 542,499

Cash flows from operating activities 1,009,959 -448,432 561,527

Cash flows from investing activities -543,629 448,432 -95,197

Cash flows from financing activities -10,861 – -10,861

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31.12 997,968 – 997,968

68Bausparkasse Schwäbisch Hall AG I Financial report 2022

ServiceCombined management reportLetter from the Management Board Consolidated financial statements

At the time when the Bausparkasse loses control over a subsidiary, the assets and liabilities
of the former subsidiary and the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests in the former
subsidiary are derecognised. The fair value of the consideration received is recognised at the
same time. The gain or loss arising in connection with the loss of control is recognised.

Interests in joint ventures and associates are generally accounted for using the equity method